
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 6 May 2026

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC Women’s Champions League 2025/26 
(Preliminary), Stallion Laguna FC (PHI) vs. 
Khovd Western FC (MNG) on 25 August 2025

Ms. Namuuna Narmandakh (AFC/129188/MNG) Unlawfully influencing match results

Article 66, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant conspired to manipulate the result of a match in a 
manner contrary to sporting ethics.

1. Ms. Namuuna Narmandakh (AFC/129188/MNG) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for five (5) years for violating Article 66 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  


2. Ms. Namuuna Narmandakh (AFC/129188/MNG)  is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,000/-. 


3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260506DC01

A02 AFC Women’s Champions League 2025/26 
(Preliminary), Stallion Laguna FC (PHI) vs. 
Khovd Western FC (MNG) on 25 August 2025

Ms. Munkhtsetseg Batkhuu (AFC/181723/MNG) Unlawfully influencing match results

Article 66, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant conspired to manipulate the result of a match in a 
manner contrary to sporting ethics.

1. Ms. Munkhtsetseg Batkhuu (AFC/181723/MNG) is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for ten (10) years for violating Article 66 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  


2. Ms. Munkhtsetseg Batkhuu (AFC/181723/MNG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/-. 


3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
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